ISSI
®
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. 1
SR028-1H
07/18/97
IS61C1024
IS61C1024L
ISSI reserves the right to make changes to its products at any time without notice in order to improve design and supply the best possible product.  We assume no responsibility for any errors which

VIH Input HIGH Voltage 2.2 VCC + 0.5 V
VIL Input LOW Voltage(1) –0.3 0.8 V
ILI Input Leakage GND ≤ VIN ≤ VCC Com. –2 2 µA
Ind. –5 5
ILO Output Leakage GND ≤ VOUT ≤ VCC Com. –2 2 µA
Outputs Disabled Ind. –5 5
Notes:
1. VIL = –3.0V for pulse width less than 10 ns.
ISSI
®
4 Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc.
SR028-1H
07/18/97
IS61C1024
IS61C1024L
IS61C1024 POWER SUPPLY CHARACTERISTICS (1) (Over Operating Range)
-12 ns -15 ns -20 ns -25 ns
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Unit
ICC1 Vcc Operating VCC = Max., CE = VIL Com. — 140 — 140 — 140 — 140 mA
Supply Current IOUT = 0 mA, f = 0 Ind. — 140 — 140 — 140 — 140
ICC2 Vcc Dynamic Operating VCC = Max., CE = VIL Com. — 220 — 200 — 170 — 150 mA
Supply Current IOUT = 0 mA, f = fMAX Ind. — 220 — 200 — 170 — 150
ISB1 TTL Standby Current VCC = Max., Com. — 40 — 40 — 40 — 40 mA
(TTL Inputs) VIN = VIH or VIL Ind. — 60 — 60 — 60 — 60
CE1 ≥ VIH, f = 0 or
CE2 ≤ VIL, f = 0
ISB2 CMOS Standby VCC = Max., Com. — 30 — 30 — 30 — 30 mA
Current (CMOS Inputs) CE1 ≤ VCC – 0.2V, Ind. — 40 — 40 — 40 — 40
CE2 ≤ 0.2V
VIN > VCC – 0.2V, or
VIN ≤ 0.2V,  f = 0
Notes:
1. At f = fMAX, address and data inputs are cycling at the maximum frequency, f = 0 means no input lines change.
IS61C1024L POWER SUPPLY CHARACTERISTICS (1) (Over Operating Range)
-12 ns -15 ns -20 ns -25 ns
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Unit
ICC1 Vcc Operating VCC = Max., CE = VIL Com. — 85 — 85 — 85 — 85 mA
Supply Current IOUT = 0 mA, f = 0 Ind. — 110 — 110 — 110 — 110

ADDRESS
DIN
CE1
CE2
WE
DOUT
Notes:
1. The internal write time is defined by the overlap of CE1 LOW, CE2 HIGH and WE LOW.  All signals must be in valid states to
initiate a Write, but any one can go inactive to terminate the Write.  The Data Input Setup and Hold timing are referenced to the
rising or falling edge of the signal that terminates the Write.
2. I/O will assume the High-Z state if OE = VIH.
IS61C1024 STANDARD VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Range: 0 °C to +70°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IS61C1024-12JR 300-mil Plastic SOJ
12 IS61C1024-12NR 300-mil Plastic DIP
12 IS61C1024-12KR 400-mil Plastic SOJ
12 IS61C1024-12MR 400-mil Plastic DIP
12 IS61C1024-12TR TSOP, Type 1
15 IS61C1024-15J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
15 IS61C1024-15N 300-mil Plastic DIP
15 IS61C1024-15K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
15 IS61C1024-15M 400-mil Plastic DIP
15 IS61C1024-15T TSOP, Type 1
20 IS61C1024-20J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
20 IS61C1024-20N 300-mil Plastic DIP
20 IS61C1024-20K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
20 IS61C1024-20M 400-mil Plastic DIP
20 IS61C1024-20T TSOP, Type 1
25 IS61C1024-25J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
25 IS61C1024-25N 300-mil Plastic DIP
25 IS61C1024-25K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
25 IS61C1024-25M 400-mil Plastic DIP
25 IS61C1024-25T TSOP, Type 1
IS61C1024 STANDARD VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Industrial Range: –40 °C to +85°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IS61C1024-12JRI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
12 IS61C1024-12NRI 300-mil Plastic DIP
12 IS61C1024-12KRI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
12 IS61C1024-12MRI 400-mil Plastic DIP
12 IS61C1024-12TRI TSOP, Type 1
15 IS61C1024-15JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
15 IS61C1024-15NI 300-mil Plastic DIP
15 IS61C1024-15KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
15 IS61C1024-15MI 400-mil Plastic DIP
15 IS61C1024-15TI TSOP, Type 1
20 IS61C1024-20JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
20 IS61C1024-20NI 300-mil Plastic DIP
20 IS61C1024-20KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
20 IS61C1024-20MI 400-mil Plastic DIP
20 IS61C1024-20TI TSOP, Type 1
25 IS61C1024-25JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
25 IS61C1024-25NI 300-mil Plastic DIP
25 IS61C1024-25KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
25 IS61C1024-25MI 400-mil Plastic DIP
25 IS61C1024-25TI TSOP, Type 1
ISSI
®
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. 9
SR028-1H
07/18/97
IS61C1024
IS61C1024L
IS61C1024L LOW POWER VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Range: 0 °C to +70°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IS61C1024L-12JR 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-12NR 300-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-12KR 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-12MR 400-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-12TR TSOP, Type 1
15 IS61C1024L-15J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-15N 300-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-15K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-15M 400-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-15T TSOP, Type 1
20 IS61C1024L-20J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-20N 300-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-20K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-20M 400-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-20T TSOP, Type 1
25 IS61C1024L-25J 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-25N 300-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-25K 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-25M 400-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-25T TSOP, Type 1
IS61C1024L LOW POWER VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Industrial Range: –40 °C to +85°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IS61C1024L-12JRI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-12NRI 300-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-12KRI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-12TRI TSOP, Type 1
15 IS61C1024L-15JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-15NI 300-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-15KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-15TI TSOP, Type 1
20 IS61C1024L-20JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-20NI 300-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-20KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-20TI TSOP, Type 1
25 IS61C1024L-25JI 300-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-25NI 300-mil Plastic DIP
IS61C1024L-25KI 400-mil Plastic SOJ
IS61C1024L-25TI TSOP, Type 1
ISSI
®
10 Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc.
SR028-1H